met. Additionally, certain adjustments to accounts receivable, net of allowances, inventory, prepaid expenses and
other assets and deferred revenue, current, were made to the condensed consolidated balance sheet at the end of the
period in which the accounting errors occurred.

Other Adjustments

In addition to the restatement adjustments described above, we have identified other revenue and expense
classification errors that are not material, individually or in the aggregate that have been corrected in connection with
the restatement.

Tax effect of restatement adjustments

The Company recorded adjustments to its deferred taxes as a result of the restatement. The overall impact of the
restatement is an increase to deferred taxes with the corresponding increase to the valuation allowance with no impact
to the effective tax rate or income tax expense.

Impact of the Restatement

The following tables present the condensed consolidated statement of operations as previously reported, restatement
adjustments and the condensed consolidated statement of operations as restated for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2017 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenue:
Products $32,100 $ 316 $ 412 $32,828
Services 21,589 (32 ) (412 ) 21,145
Total revenue 53,689 284 — 53,973
Cost of revenue:
Products 8,070 107 88 8,265
Services 4,623 — (88 ) 4,535
Total cost of revenue 12,693 107 — 12,800
Gross profit $40,996 $ 177 $ — $41,173
Operating expenses:
General and administrative $6,989 $ (137 ) $ — $6,852
Total operating expenses $49,040 $ (137 ) $ — $48,903
Loss from operations $(8,044 ) $ 314 $ — $(7,730 )
Loss before income taxes $(8,134 ) $ 314 $ — $(7,820 )
Net loss $(8,269 ) $ 314 $ — $(7,955 )
Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $(0.12 ) $(0.11 )
Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic and diluted 69,770 69,770

9

Edgar Filing: A10 Networks, Inc. - Form 10-Q

15

Edgar Filing: A10 Networks, Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenue:
Products $71,806 $ 3,950 $ 770 $76,526
Services 42,169 (18 ) (770 ) 41,381
Total revenue 113,975 3,932 — 117,907
Cost of revenue:
Products 17,854 706 207 18,767
Services 8,983 — (207 ) 8,776
Total cost of revenue 26,837 706 — 27,543
Gross profit $87,138 $ 3,226 $ — $90,364
Operating expenses:
General and administrative $14,150 $ 349 $ — $14,499
Total operating expenses $99,506 $ 349 $ — $99,855
Loss from operations $(12,368) $ 2,877 $ — $(9,491 )
Loss before income taxes $(11,660) $ 2,877 $ — $(8,783 )
Net loss $(12,169) $ 2,877 $ — $(9,292 )
Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $(0.18 ) $(0.13 )
Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic and diluted 69,173 69,173

The following table presents the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows as previously reported, restatement
adjustments, and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows as restated for the six months ended June 30,
2017 (in thousands):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition
Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $(12,169) $ 2,877 $(9,292 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, net $25,071 $ (4,087 ) $20,984
Inventory $(2,214 ) $ 621 $(1,593 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets $(3,196 ) $ 84 $(3,112 )
Deferred revenue $(397 ) $ 505 $108
Net cash provided by operating activities $13,771 $ — $13,771

The only change to the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2017 as a result of the restatements is due to the changes in net loss. Refer to the condensed consolidated
statement of comprehensive loss as restated.

10

Edgar Filing: A10 Networks, Inc. - Form 10-Q

17

3. Marketable Securities and Fair Value Measurements

Marketable Securities

Marketable securities, classified as available-for-sale, consisted of the following (in thousands):
June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017